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MISSION

M I S S I O N  S T A T M E N T

VISION

VALUES

To provide a wide portfolio of products and services that will add value 
for our customers and suppliers. We will accomplish this through the 

empowerment of our staff, encouraging innovation and rewarding 
productivity in our drive to become a world class company.

Through God’s guidance to become a major company with world class 
performance standards, demonstrating the highest levels of integrity 
in all business practices and interactions with customers, suppliers, 

employees and the society at large.

•	 Our Word is our bond
•	 We go the Extra Mile for all our
	 stakeholders with a spirit of Love
•	 We are always Transparent
•	 We work Together to achieve our goals
•	 We accept Responsibility
•	 We display the highest Ethical
	 Standards at all times

• 	 We strive for Excellence in all that we do, 
	 We understand that actions speak  louder
	 than words. Therefore at Derrimon:
•	 We inspire trust.
•	 We keep it simple.
• 	 We are open and inclusive.
• 	 We tell it like it is.
• 	 We lead from the head and the heart.
• 	 We discuss. We decide. We deliver.
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MY FELLOW SHAREHOLDERS,

The 2017 Financial Year was another successful year for Derrimon Trading 
and represented our first year presenting Group Financial Statements further 
to the acquisition of an additional 26% holding in Caribbean Flavours & 
Fragrances bringing our total ownership to 75% thus, making it a subsidiary 
of Derrimon Trading. Our company continues to seek ways to enhance our 
customer experience, forge greater synergies with our suppliers, and improve 
efficiencies throughout the organisation. 

The Group reported a net profit of $282 million, from revenue of $6.7 billion, 
representing a 143% increase over the previous year. Meeting financial 
objectives is always important for us but these cannot be achieved without 
having talented and committed team members with the right attitude. The 
2017 result was largely due to the continued commitment of our valued 
team members.

All the respective divisions of the business continue to the lay the foundation 
to position the Company to capitalize on market trends and opportunities. 
The distribution division historically seeks new products to enhance the 
portfolio and this year we entered the market as a distributor of packaged 
sugar. Our retail division added two new stores in the form of Sampars Cross 
Roads (formerly Empire Supermarket) and Select Grocers, which represents a 
new brand of high-end supermarket located in Manor Park. These additions, 
as well as improved offerings from the existing stores, resulted in significant 
growth in the retail space.

We continue to evaluate and improve the services of our webstore, www.
shopsampars.com, in order to offer an enhanced experience to our customers. 
We are very excited about the future of this channel. 
Caribbean Flavours & Fragrances, a leading player in their industry, has 
invested heavily in research to widen its product offering in both flavours and 
fragrances which we expect will be in high demand from manufacturers.

For 2018, the Group will build on its foundation to distribute further down-
market, expand its market share across all divisions, invest more in recruitment 
and human capital, and endeavor to offer an exceptional customer experience.  
On behalf of all the team members of Derrimon Trading, we thank you for 
your continued support and embrace the opportunity to take your Company 
to the next level.

DERRICK F. COTTERELL
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting of DERRIMON TRADING COMPANY LIMITED (the 
“Company”) will be held on August 22, 2018 at 10:00a.m. at the Knutsford Court Hotel to consider, and if thought fit, to 
pass the following resolutions: - 

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS  1 – 4

1.	 To receive the audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017.
 	
	 Resolution 1 – Audited Accounts 
	
	 “THAT the audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017 together with the reports of the directors
	 and  auditors thereon be and are hereby adopted.” 

2.	 TO ELECT DIRECTORS 
	
	 The Directors retiring by rotation pursuant to the Articles of Incorporation are Monique Cotterell, Ian Kelly,
	 Winston Thomas, Paul Buchanan who being eligible offer themselves for re-election. 
	
	 Resolution 2a – Re-appointment of Monique Cotterell
	 “THAT the retiring Director, Monique Cotterell be re-elected a Director of the Company”
	
	 Resolution 2b – Re-appointment of Ian Kelly
	 “THAT the retiring Director, Ian Kelly be re-elected a Director of the Company”
	
	 Resolution 2c –Re-appointment of Winston Thomas
	 “THAT the retiring Director, Winston Thomas be re-elected a Director of the Company”
	
	 Resolution 2d –Re-appointment of Paul Buchanan
	 “THAT the retiring Director, Paul Buchanan be re-elected a Director of the Company”

3.	 TO FIX THE REMUNERATION OF THE DIRECTORS
	
	 Resolution 3 – Directors’ Remuneration 
	 “THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to fix the remuneration of
	 the individual directors.”

4.	 TO RE-APPOINT AUDITORS AND FIX THEIR REMUNERATION.
	
	 Resolution 4 – Re-appointment of Auditors
	 “THAT McKenley & Associates, Chartered Accountants, having agreed to continue in office as Auditors of the 		
	 Company, be and are hereby re-appointed Auditors of the Company to hold office until the next Annual General 		
	 meeting at a remuneration to be fixed by the Board of  Directors of the Company.”

NOTICE OF ANNUAL
GENERAL MEETING
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SPECIAL BUSINESS: RESOLUTIONS 5 -7
5.	 As special business to increase the authorised share capital of the Company to give the Company enough shares
	 to carry out a sub-division. 
	
	 Resolution 5 – Increase of Authorised Share Capital

	 “THAT the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from 800,400,000 shares to 8,200,400,000 		
	 shares by the creation of an additional 7,400,000,000 ordinary shares each ranking pari passu in all respects with 		
	 the existing ordinary shares or stock units in the capital of the Company.”

6.	 As special business to sub-divide the issued share capital of the Company

	 Resolution 6 – 10:1 Stock Split

	 “THAT each of the issued ordinary shares in the capital of the Company be subdivided into 10 ordinary shares with
	 effect from the close of business on August 22,2018 resulting in the total issued shares in the capital of the
	 Company being increased from 273,336,067 ordinary shares of no par value to 2,733,360,670 ordinary shares of
	 no par value.”

7.	 As special business to convert ordinary share capital to stock units upon issuance and allotment in order to
	  facilitate listing on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. 

	 Resolution 7 – Conversion of Ordinary Shares to Stock Units

	 “THAT all ordinary shares in the capital of the Company once issued and allotted as of the date hereof and at any 		
	 time hereafter be and are hereby converted into stock units.” 

MONIQUE COTTERELL,
Company Secretary

Dated the 7th day of June 2018 

by Order of the Board

NOTES:
(1) 	 A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his 	
	 place. Such proxy need not be a member of the Company.
(2) 	 A member must lodge his Proxy Form with the Secretary at 235 Marcus Garvey Drive, Kingston 11, not less 	
	 than 48 hours before the Meeting, but if not so lodged it may be handed to the Chairman of the Meeting. 





BOARD OF DIRECTOR’S
STANDING L-R

SEATED L-  R
Monique Cotterell

Company Secretary & HR Manager
Executive Director

Earl Anthony Richards, CD
Non-Executive Director

 Tania Waldron-Gooden
Non - Executive Director & Mentor to the Board

Derrick Cotterell
Chairman & CEO

Executive Director

Ian Kelly
CFO and Divisional Director - Sampars

Executive Director

Paul Buchanan
Non-Executive Director

Alexander I.E. Williams 
Non-Executive Director, 

Winston Thomas
Non-Executive
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DERRICK COTTERELL 
Chairman & CEO  

As Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer, Derrick is responsible for the 
strategic direction and growth of 
the Company. Derrick has a wealth 
of experience in the fields of Sales, 
Marketing and General Management. 
He is also the Managing Director of 
Caribbean Flavours and Fragrances. He 
is a member of the Board for Dupont 
Primary and serves as a Director of the 
Governor General of Jamaica’s “I Believe 
Initiative” which seeks to improve the 
lives of young Jamaicans. 

Derrick is a graduate of the University 
of the West Indies and Florida 
International University, from which he 
attained a Bachelor of Science degree in 
Management Studies and a Master of 
Business Administration respectively.

MONIQUE COTTERELL 
Company Secretary & HR Manager 

Monique serves as the Company 
Secretary and the Human Resource 
Manager at Derrimon Trading. 
She brings to the Board extensive 
experience in the service and retail 
industry in particular, Customer Service 
Delivery.  Monique also serves as a 
Director of the Rescue 
Package Foundation.

She holds a Bachelor of Science Degree 
in Business Administration from the 
University College of the Caribbean 
(UCC).

IAN KELLY     
CFO and Divisional Director
Sampars     

Ian is an experienced Financial and Risk 
Manager with senior level experience 
in the areas of asset management, 
treasury, corresponding banking, 
corporate finance and securities 
trading.  He currently serves in the role 
of Chief Financial Officer for Derrimon 
Trading, Divisional Director for Sampars 
as well as Chief Financial Officer & 
Company Secretary for Caribbean 
Flavours and Fragrances.

Ian is a Certified Public Accountant 
and holds a Bachelor of Science 
degree in Accounting and a Master of 
Science degree in Accounting from The 
University of the West Indies. Ian also 
completed the Executive Development 
Program at the Wharton Business 
School, the University of Pennsylvania.

PAUL BUCHANAN    
Non-Executive Director 

Paul is a seasoned Investment 
Professional who brings years of 
experience in the areas of portfolio 
management, client acquisition, 
sales and marketing.  He’s currently 
the Managing Director of Manwei 
International Limited.

He holds a Bachelor of Business 
Administration degree, majoring 
in Finance, from The University of 
Technology, Jamaica.

ALEXANDER I.E. WILLIAMS    
Non-Executive Director     

Alexander is an Attorney-At-
Law with specialization in civil 
litigation, constitutional law claims, 
commercial litigation, judicial review 
of administrative action and industrial 
relations and labour law. He currently 
maintains a private practice and 
is a member of the Jamaican Bar 
Association.

He serves as the Chairman of the 
Jamaica Anti-Doping Commission, 
Chairman of the Land Divestment 
Advisory Committee, Chairman of the 
Land Information Counsel of Jamaica 
and Chairman of the Tax Incentive 
Committee of the Urban Development 
Corporation.

WINSTON THOMAS   
Non -Executive Director   

Winston brings to the Board over 
30 years of expertise in the field of 
distribution with valuable experience in 
Fast Moving Consumer Goods (FMCG). 
Some of the industries that he has 
covered includes beverages, bulk items, 
and international household 

brands.  Winston was previously an 
Executive Director where he served 
the Company in the capacity of Chief 
Operating Officer. He resigned from his 
position in March 2017 and is now a 
Non-Executive Director.

He holds a Bachelor of Science Degree 
in Management Studies from the 
University of the West Indies.

EARL ANTHONY RICHARDS,CD    
Non-Executive Director     

Earl brings a wealth of experience in 
the areas of  strategic planning, general 
management and operations. Earl has 
a prestigious history of public service 
and received the Order of Distinction 
- Commander Class (CD), for Public 
Service in 2002. 

He is a past President of the Airport 
Authority of Jamaica and former Chief 
Executive Officer of the Norman Manley 
International Airport (NMIA) Limited.
Earl is a graduate from the University 
of Toronto with a Bachelor of Applied 
Science degree in  Civil Engineering. 

He also received a Master of Business 
Administration, at the University of the 
West Indies.

TANIA WALDRON-GOODEN 
Non-Executive Director & 
Mentor to the Board      

Tania Waldron-Gooden is the Director 
of Investment Banking at Mayberry 
Investments Limited. She is also a 
member of the Board of Directors for 
Mayberry. 

As the Mentor to Derrimon Trading, her 
responsibility is to provide the Board 
with support in establishing proper 
procedures, systems and controls for its 
compliance with the Junior Market rule 
requirements for financial reporting, 
good corporate governance, and the 
making of timely announcements. 

She holds a Bachelor of Science degree 
in Geology from the University of the 
West Indies and a Master of Business 
Administration degree from the 
University of Sunderland in the U.K.
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The Directors of Derrimon Trading Company Limited 
now present their report for the financial year ended 
December 31, 2017. This report marks the fifth (5th) 
anniversary since our historic listing on the Junior Market 
of the Jamaica Stock Exchange as well as a year that 
our Company achieved many firsts which includes the 
successful operations of two (2) new retail stores and the 
purchase of additional shares in Caribbean Flavours and 
Fragrances Limited. 

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Statement of Comprehensive Income shows profit 
after tax of $204.32 million net of taxation for the 
Company and $281.80 million for the Consolidated 
Group. During this financial year, the Company continued 
with the diversification and strengthening of our revenue 
sources, refinanced the major US dollar debt as well as 
executed, within time and budget, the refurbishing and 
operation of two (2) new retail stores. We strategically 
procured an additional 26% shares in Caribbean Flavours 
and Fragrances Limited, making this Company a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Derrimon Group. Our Board 
remains extremely proud of the steadfast execution 
of these strategies within this financial year and look 
forward to the financial gains based on the projections. 

During the year, the Company issued a $250 million dollars 
new private placement note at an attractive coupon rate 
of 10%, the proceeds of which were used to fully liquidate 
other higher costing US dollar and Jamaican dollar debt 
and also assisted with the financing of the retail expansion 
plan. It should be noted that the average Jamaican dollar 
debt cost was reduced from a high of 12.25%, at the start 
of the year, to 10.125% given this new 10% note and the 

WATBY based interest rates applicable to the preference 
shares. Our track record for the settlement of our debt 
on or before due dates and the performance of our stock 
price are important attributes which continue to aid our 
success. 

DIRECTORS
The Directors of the Company as at

December 31, 2017 are:

DERRICK F. COTTERELL
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

MONIQUE COTTERELL
Executive Director/Company Secretary

IAN C. KELLY
Executive Director

WINSTON THOMAS
Non-Executive Director

EARL A. RICHARDS
Non-Executive Director

ALEXANDER I.E WILLIAMS
Non-Executive Director

PAUL BUCHANAN
Non-Executive Director

TANIA WALDRON-GOODEN
Non-Executive Director

AUDITORS

The auditors of the Company, McKenley & Associates of 
12 Kingslyn Avenue, Kingston 10, Jamaica have expressed 
their willingness to continue in office. The Directors 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
as at December 31, 2017
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DIRECTORS

DERRICK COTTERELL
Chairman & CEO 

EARL A. RICHARDS
Non-Executive Director

IAN C. KELLY
Executive Director

ALEXANDER I.E WILLIAMS
Non-Executive Director

MONIQUE COTTERELL
Company Secretary

WINSTON THOMAS
Non-Executive Director

TANIA WALDRON-GOODEN
Non-Executive Director & 

Mentor to the Board

PAUL BUCHANAN
Non-Executive Director

as at December 31, 2017

Dated this 20th day of April 2018
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

DERRICK F. COTTERELL
Chairman/Chief Executive Officer

recommend their reappointment.

THANK YOU

We wish to extend our special thanks to all shareholders 
and bondholders for the confidence that you all continue 
to express in Derrimon Trading Company Limited. We 

look forward to a mutually rewarding relationship for the 
coming year and beyond.

We acknowledge and extend our appreciation to the 
committed efforts and hard work of the members of staff 
and thank our customers, suppliers, consumers and all 
other stakeholders for your continued support.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
as at December 31, 2017

Derrimon Trading Company Limited has evolved into 
one of Jamaica’s leading distributors of bulk dry and cold 
storage commodities. Through our subsidiaries, we are 
engaged in wholesale and retail distribution and the final 
sale of consumer items, as well as the manufacturing and 
distribution of flavours and fragrances. Derrimon Trading 
Company Limited markets its products through a chain 
of eight (8) outlets including seven (7) under the Sampars 
brand and one under the Select Grocers brand as at the 
end of the 2017 financial year. In addition, we engage in 
logistics support, as well as warehouse and cold storage 
facilities. 

During the financial year, we increased our shareholdings 
in Caribbean Flavours and Fragrances Limited from 
49.2% to 75.25% making that Company a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Derrimon Trading Company Limited 
Group. That process in itself required approval firstly from 
the Board of Directors’ and thereafter the Company’s full 
compliance with the Takeover Rules of the Jamaica Stock 
Exchange (JSE) and the Financial Services Commission 
(FSC). We were extremely satisfied by the fact that our 
Company complied with all these rules and that the 
necessary approvals were granted by the regulators 
thereby allowing for the purchase of the remainder of the 
26% of the Shares of Caribbean Flavours and Fragrances 
Limited.  

We continue to operate our business in an ethical manner 
and uphold the highest standards of integrity and fairness 
which are our core values. Despite the ever-evolving 
business environment, our conduct and interaction 
with the regulators, our peers, customers and suppliers 
mirror the corporate governance standards published by 

the Jamaica Stock Exchange and The Financial Services 
Commission.  

Our Board of Directors approved Company Charter was 
not updated during the year but continues to be relevant 
and details the functions and responsibilities of the 
Board as a whole, individual Directors, and the Chairman. 
The provisions of this Charter are consistent with the 
requirements as contained in the Companies Act 2004, 
the regulations of the Jamaica Stock Exchange, the Articles 
of Incorporation of the Company and those governing the 
relationships between the Board and its Committees. 
The Board remains accountable to its shareholders for 
the overall performance of the Company and the proper 
management of daily operations. The Board performed 
the following adjudication and approval duties during the 
financial year under review. These include: 

REGULATORY/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
•	 Interim and preliminary financial results.
•	 Interim dividends and the recommendation of any
	 final dividends.
•	 Annual Audited Financial Statements and any 		
	 Summary Financial Statements of the Company.
•	 Receipt of declaration on interest from Directors.
•	 Acquisition and major expansion of the business. 

APPOINTMENTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
•	 Appointment and removal of Directors.
•	 Determination of the independence of any 		
	 Director and research on the background on any 	
	 proposed Director.
•	 Established the scope of work and authority for 	
	 the position of Chief Executive Officer and Chief 	
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	 Financial Officer.
•	 Approval of the terms of reference of all Board 		
	 Committees.
•	 Approval by the Chairman and Executive Directors
	 of the remunerations and terms of appointment 	
	 of Non-Executive Directors 

APPROVAL OF THE STRATEGIC PLAN
AND ANNUAL BUDGET
•	 Approval of any significant changes to Company 	
	 policy on financial and non-financial risk
•	 Review and approval of any material changes to
	 the Company’s insurance cover and other 
	 significant and potential risks relating to
	 the Company
•	 Annual review of the effectiveness of the 		
	 Company’s internal control system.
•	 Approval of, on the recommendation of the Audit 	
	 Committee, the Audit Engagement Letter.

OTHERS
•	 Approval of any substantial transaction as 		
	 defined by the Jamaica Stock Exchange Listing
	 Rules or any substantial capital and revenue 		
	 expenditure, including any acquisition or disposal 	
	 of financial assets
•	 Approval of the provision of any guarantee, 		
	 indemnity or security of the Company.
•	 Approval of all changes to the issued share 		
	 capital 	within the Authorized Share Capital as 		
	 approved by the shareholders.
•	 Approval of the issue or repayment of any share 	
	 capital or debt securities or any other borrowings 	
	 by the Company other than where such issue,
	 repayment, subscription or borrowing is in the
	 ordinary course of business and has been 		
	 approved as part on the Company’s
	 Business Plan. 

BOARD SIZE AND COMPOSITION 

The fundamental objective of good governance is to 
ensure transparency and accountability. In an effort to 
continue to protect our shareholders and stakeholders’ 
value we have upheld and zealously protected these 
principles. The Company remains committed to ensuring 
that the composition of the Board continues to comprise 
Directors who bring the best mix of expertise and skills 
with wide-ranging knowledge in order to assist in the 

various deliberations and decision-making processes. The 
full Board continues to review the size and composition of 
the Board, define the desired profile of any new candidates 
for selection and assess candidates skills based on their 
qualifications and background. 

Our Company continues to be led by its Executive 
Chairman, Derrick F. Cotterell who is primarily responsible 
for the activities of the Board and its committees and 
remains the spokesman for the Board whilst presiding 
over the Annual General Meeting.

During the year, one personnel change was made to the 
Board’s structure with the retirement of Mr. Winston 
Thomas as Chief Operating Officer and as an Executive 
Director in March 2017. Mr. Thomas is now a Non-
Executive Director whilst continuing to serve on the 
Board’s Compensation Committee.

BOARD COMPOSITION

As at December 31, 2017, the Board consisted of eight 
(8) members; three (3) Executive Directors including 
the Executive Chairman and five (5) Independent Non-
Executive Directors. The Board continues to have a 
very good balance of skill sets which are aligned with 
the requirements of the Company. These talents also 
provide essential corporate oversight and the requisite 
governance essentials for the policy direction of this 
organization. 

Below is a synopsis of the duties and responsibilities of 
Board sub-committees.

GENERAL - Board efficiency and effectiveness, 
general management with P&L responsibility, banking, 		
debt and equity financing.

GOVERNANCE - Understanding of the legal, ethical & 
fiduciary duties, risk management, compensation and 		
audit Committee.
TECHNICAL - Supply chain management, sales, 
marketing and customer service, down trade and
retail sales.
INDUSTRYEXPERIENCE - Logistics, distribution, 
international trade, foreign exchange leveraging.

The Company continues to benefit from the sterling 
contribution of its Mentor, a requirement of the Junior 
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Market Rules of the Jamaica Stock Exchange, who also 
served as a Non-Executive Director. The Board Charter 
requires that the Board meet at a minimum of six (6) times 
annually. Meetings are scheduled in advance according to 
an annual Board calendar. 

Meetings are held at the Company’s Head Office at 235 
Marcus Garvey Drive, Kingston. The agenda for meetings 
is prepared by the Executive where standing items include 
the minutes, CEO Report, operating report from divisions 
and associated company, committee minutes and 
reports as well as all compliance updates. Submissions, 
which require Board approval, are circulated in advance 
of committee and board meetings to allow for review 
and consideration. The Board has direct access to the 
Company executives and management, and independent 
advisors if the need arises. Selected member(s) of the 
senior management team are often invited to Board 
meetings and provide updates on respective areas of 
focus and responsibilities. 

Derrimon Trading Company Limited has established 
policies and procedures to ensure timely and full disclosure 
of all material matters concerning the Company to the 
relevant authorities. The Company also ensures that 
investors have access to information on the Company’s 
financial performance. These policies and procedures 
address areas of materiality of any matter and the impact 
that such matter may have on the price of the company’s 
stock.  

During this financial period, board meetings were held 
and the attendance of each member is outlined in the 
table below:

BOARD COMMITTEES

The Board has specific responsibilities and one of such 
is its responsibility for the oversight of management 
on behalf of stakeholders. In order to discharge some 
of these responsibilities more effectively, the board has 
appointed two (2) committees from among its members, 
chaired by non-executive directors, which operate under 
specific terms of reference. These two committees are:
•	 The Audit and Finance Committee
•	 The Compensation Committee

The committees are required to promptly update and 
inform the Board of any actions that it has taken and of 
any major development that it has become aware of. The 
members of these Committees have access to pertinent 
information for decision making and all Directors have 
access to the records of all committee meetings.

THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee appointed by the Board, provides 
guidance and oversight on financial and strategic matters 
relating to the Company’s core operations. The primary 
role of this committee is to:

•	 Provide direct interface between internal and 		
	 external auditors and the Board, 
•	 Review and  approve the audit plan and fees from
	 external Auditor, McKenley and Associates, and 	
	 make recommendations for Board approval, 
•	 Review  the effectiveness of internal controls
	 over financial reporting and financial risk 		
	 management, 
•	 Consider risk areas identified and incorporated for
	 attention into the internal audit plan, 
•	 Receive and consider the audit report and
	 management letter from McKenley and 		
	 Associates.
•	 Review and report to the Board on compliance
	 with regulatory disclosures and the filing and 		
	 payment of all statutory taxes and obligations.

Our external auditors remain McKenley and Associates 
Limited; the Company also has in its employment a 
team of professionals that undertake its internal audit 
functions with a focus on inventory on a daily basis and 
periodic cash validation at all locations.  Chaired by Mr. 
Earl A. Richards, the other members include Mrs. Tania 

Derrick Cotterell	 8

Monique Cotterell	 8

Winston Thomas	 6

Ian Kelly	 7

Earl A. Richards	 6

Alexander Williams	 4

Tania Waldron-Gooden	 5

Paul Buchanan	 3

BOARD MEMBER MEETINGS
ATTENDED
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Waldron-Gooden and Mr. Ian Kelly. 

The committee meets quarterly and continues to be 
guided by its established terms of reference to ensure:

•	 Timely disclosures
•	 Open and accurate financial reporting, good fiscal 	
	 discipline.
•	 Review of Internal Audit Reports and management
	 action plans.
•	 Review and recommend quarterly unaudited 		
	 financial reports and annual audited reports to 		
	 the Board; and
•	 The independent auditor’s qualification and 		
	 independence.

During the period under review, the committee met 5 
times.   There were no known reported incidents of fraud 
or any reported irregularities during this reporting period.
	

THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE

This committee has responsibility for providing 
recommendations to the Board in regards to the 
remuneration strategy, policies and practices applicable 
to the compensation of the Executive Chairman, Executive 
Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Senior Managers. 
The committee is chaired by Mr. Alexander Williams, and 
includes Mr. Winston Thomas and Mrs. Monique Cotterell. 
The terms of reference require that:

•	 The committee meet at least once per year to 		
	 evaluate the performance of the Executive; 
•	 Review any matters relating to compensation
	 and benefits:
•	 Make its recommendation to the full Board of 		
	 Directors. 
This committee did not meet during the period under 
review as there were no agenda items which required a 
meeting. 

RISK MANAGEMENT

The management of the various identifiable risks and 
ensuring that the systems and policies are strictly 
adhered to remains an important aspect of our Company’s 
operations. We understand and recognize that rigorous 
risk management is vital to the stability of the Company 
and for maintaining our competitive edge within the 
market space in which we operate. The robust risk 
management approach taken by our company includes:

•	 Establishing and maintaining practices that
	  foster 	 a culture within the Company in which
	 personnel at all levels are aware of the relevant 	
	 policies and support high standards of 
	 performance and accountability.
•	 Adoption of an integrated approach to risk
	 management whereby risk management forms 	
	 part of all key organizational processes.
•	 Safeguarding of the Company’s assets namely 		
	 human, property, reputation and intellectual.
•	 Rewarding the achievement of the Company’s 		
	 strategic and operating plan through an effective 	
	 balance of risk and reward.
•	 Rigorous compliance with statutory and 		
	 regulatory obligations

The Board has full responsibility for the Company’s internal 
control system and for monitoring its effectiveness 
through various established committees. The systems are 
designed to recognize and manage risk whilst identifying 
areas, which require continuous attention. Based on 
these inherent risks, we can only provide a reasonable 
assurance against material misstatements with respect 
to the fairness of the Audited Financial Statements. The 
Board has established a continuous and robust process 
for monitoring, identifying, evaluating and managing 
the significant risk that the Company faces. The Audit 
Committee provides the oversight for this function. 
The key areas of the internal controls include:

•	 The assignment of specific aspects of the
	 Company’s operation to members of the Executive
	 Management Team. The team meets on a weekly
	 basis and is responsible for operationalizing
	 overall strategy and for reviewing the outputs of 	
	 these strategies within the framework of the
	 policies and procedures of the Company. The
	 outcomes are submitted to the Board and Board 	

Earl A. Richards	 5

Tania Waldron-Gooden	 3

Ian Kelly	 5

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
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	 Committee for deliberations.
•	 There continues to be an established system for 
	 the segregation of duties of members of the 
	 organisation, established authorization limits for
	 expenditure, contracts, IT application and
	 interfaces as outlined in the Delegation
	 of Authority Limits. 
•	 Performance review at the executive team level;
	 at this juncture actual outcomes are reviewed
	 with forecast, budgets and prior reporting year
	  data assessed.
•	 Periodic reviews of identifiable risk through 		
	 product cycle counts and annual reviews during 	
	 the annual audit and confirmation exercise.

As a result of the growth of the retail division of the 
Company and the increased levels of SKU’s which is 
involved, increased levels of inventory monitoring from 
purchasing to auditing becomes a routine part of our 
daily operations. The internal inventory audit team was 
increased as well as the frequency of the ongoing cycle 
counts at all locations. These investigations ensure that 
we have current and timely knowledge of the value of our 
inventory on a real time basis for each retail location. Any 
issues identified are investigated and all outstanding items 
form a part of the quarterly report to the audit committee. 
Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Shareholders 
remains the Company’s highest decision-making body. It 
decides the duties for which it is responsible in accordance 
with the Companies Act 2004 and the Company’s Articles 
of Incorporation.  The AGM decides on, among other 
things, the adoption of the financial statements and the 
consolidated financial statements contained therein 
and the approval of dividend payments.  It is at the AGM 
that Members of the Board are elected and auditor’s 
remunerations are approved. Other matters such as the 
amendments to the Articles of incorporation, share issues 
and any acquisition of the Company’s own shares are 
approved.

DERRICK F. COTTERELL
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
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MANAGEMENT
DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

COMPANY OVERVIEW

The financial year ending December 31, 2017, saw the 
continued implementation of the Company’s five-year 
strategic and operational plans, that ultimately improved 
the financial performance, solidified the foundation 
and asset base, and accelerated and diversified various 
revenue streams. 2017 was a notable year for the 
Company as the following were achieved:
•	 The purchase of an additional 26% of the shares 	
	 of Caribbean Flavours and Fragrances Limited
	 (CFF) increased the Company’s shareholding to
	 75.02%. This position ensured the reclassification
	 of CFF from an Associated Company in 2016 to a
	 subsidiary of Derrimon Trading Company
	 Limited (DTL).
•	 The sale of 13% of the Shares in Caribbean
	 Flavours and Fragrances owned by DTL at a profit.
•	 The purchase of the assets of ChrisRyon Limited,
	 operators of Empire Supermarket and the 
	 rebranding of that store to Sampars Cross Roads
	 Supermarket.
•	 The purchase of the assets of Caribbean
	 Home Entertainment Systems operators of
	 Carihome Supermarket and the full refurbishing 
	 and rebranding of that store to Select Grocers.
•	 Liquidation of significantly higher cost US Dollar
	 denominated loans and the replacing of those
	 loans with a Jamaican Dollar denominated facility
	 at a more competitive rate. 

During this financial year, key areas of focus were to 

improve the profitability of the two (2) operating divisions, 
while ensuring the Company remained relevant in the 
markets that it serves. Several significant milestones 
were achieved during the period: 

•	 Improved procurement and logistics timelines. 
•	 Culling of products that did not achieve the desired
	  and established hurdle rates of return.
•	 Consolidated and centralized the procurement
	 process for the Sampars retail division.
•	 Refurbished and rebranded two (2) new retail 		
	 stores at Manor Park and Cross Roads within 		
	 budget. These two (2) new locations, which serve
	 two (2) different segments of the market, are
	 important in raising brand awareness and building
	 positive brand equity.

We remain very proud of our continued evolution and 
growth over the past ten (10) years and remain confident 
that the strategic acquisitions within the retail space have 
resulted in achieving many of the established objectives in 
the Company’s strategic plan. We will continue to explore 
other opportunities that are complementary to our 
strategy, as we build on the foundation of the Company’s 
strategic plan. 

We continued the journey to further deepen the 
relationship and diversify the customer base in the 
various market segments that we serve, using an efficient 
and sustainable cost structure. 

The Marcus Garvey Drive and Brome Close Distribution 
Centre continue to be the nerve centre of the distribution 



D E R R I M O N  T R A D I N G  C O .  L T D .  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  |  2 0 1 720

business, serving customers throughout the fourteen (14) 
parishes.  There were challenges with periodic market glut 
and scarcity of key products during the review period, but 
the adverse effects were mitigated by astute purchasing 
and inventory management. Importantly, the Company 
continued to implement its strategy of ongoing product 
rationalization and cost management.

The focus of the retail division, which operates at eight 
(8) strategic locations in five (5) parishes namely Kingston, 
St. Andrew, St. Catherine, Manchester and St. Ann, was 
to improve efficiency by way of systems integration 
and technology upgrades.  Specifically, in the areas 
of procurement, inventory management, and internal 
controls. These objectives were achieved through the 
implementation of a centralized purchasing structure and 
rigorous inventory monitoring and controls.  

It is evident that the decisions taken by the board to 
broaden and diversify the revenue base of the Company; 
thereby increasing revenues and enhancing profitability 
have not gone unnoticed by the investing public. 
Accordingly, the DTL stock price continues to reflect 
increased investor confidence and a positive outlook. The 
stock closed the financial year at $7.91, up 43% from its 
close price in December 2016.  

BUSINESS REVIEW

The 2017 financial year yielded positive financial and 
operational results for the Company.  Important factors 
that guided these results were innovation, customer 
centricity, and pricing sensitivity.

The continued increase and sometimes fierce competition 
within the commodities goods market, an influx of 
unregulated suppliers and increased levels of down-
trade marketing from many of our major suppliers have 
influenced some of the decisions made to further realign 
the DTL business model. As such, the continued removal 
of unprofitable SKU’s, further elimination of some product 
lines, and reduced imports of uncompetitive cold storage 
products were intentional tactics and have proven to be 
profitable initiatives undertaken during the year. 
The approach taken for the acquisition of the various 

growth initiatives in 2017 was different, in some 
respects, from that which was done in previous years. The 
Company immediately refinanced its higher costing US 
Dollar debt in the first quarter of 2017 with the issuance 
of a Jamaican Dollar security at a more cost-effective rate. 
This strategy reduced the unpredictable foreign exchange 
risk, lengthened the maturity profile of our debt portfolio, 
as well as provided a mix of financing that is in line with 
market trends. 

Whilst these activities were being pursued, the Company 
remained focused on its long-term capital debt financing 
strategies. Actions taken are as follows:
•	 Increased equity stake in Caribbean Flavors and 	
	 Fragrances Limited. 
•	 Expanded footprint within the Sampars Cash and 	
	 Carry retail business.
•	 Purchased the existing assets of Caribbean Home
	 Entertainment Systems limited, operators of
	 Cari-Home Supermarket in Upper Manor Park,
	 St. Andrew.
•	 Fully refurbished and created a new supermarket 	
	 brand known as “Select Grocers”.
•	 Used Joint Venture Agreements as an effective 		
	 method of financing and as a key growth strategy.  

During the year, there was a 2.1% appreciation of 
the Jamaican Dollar against the United States Dollar. 
Improved policy measures by the Bank of Jamaica aimed 
at controlling currency devaluation, namely BREXIT, along 
with controlled increases in oil prices on the international 
market led to the rather benign outcome. Inflation also 
came in at a modest estimate of approximately 4.4% 
over the review period. Economic growth for the calendar 
year came in at approximately 1.0%. The government had 
earlier targeted the figure to come in at about 2.4%. The 
reduced outcome was due to lower than expected output 
from Agriculture, Bauxite Mining and Quarrying and the 
slower than anticipated pace of the build-out of the 
logistics hub. 

The appreciation of the currency is a welcomed break 
for DTL given that it continues to import large volumes 
of staple commodities. Steps taken by DTL to realign its 
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financing contracts would have eased the negative effect 
of US Dollar devaluation, however, the relative stability 
brought on by the BOJ measures was timely for business. 
It is duly noted however, that whatever the devaluation or 
appreciation of the currency, DTL continues to pay keen 
attention to the management of logistics, demurrage 
costs, credit risk and receivables to ensure efficiency 
within the purchasing chain, inventory management, and 
collections. 

DTL experienced growth in both profitability and revenue 
generation for the financial year. The purchase of the 
assets of Chris Ryan Limited and the rebrand of the former 
Empire Supermarket, located at 1-3 Retirement Road, to 
“Sampars Cross Roads Supermarket” in the first quarter 
of the year, represents an important, profitable and 
strategic move. DTL finalized a Joint Venture Agreement 
which allowed it to complete the purchase of the assets 
of Caribbean Home Entertainment Systems Limited, the 
former operators of Carihome Supermarket Limited, and 
rebrand the operations under the Select Grocers brand. 
Jamaica Gold Packaged Sugar was added as a part of the 
set of products distributed by DTL having been appointed 
distributors by Jamaica Cane Products Ltd.  

The Company’s strategy of focussing on higher yielding 
products while shedding low margin commodities and 
commodities that do not meet the required threshold has 
borne fruit. Operating expenses climbed somewhat due 
to the addition of two new stores as well as associated 
utilities, marketing expenses, scheduled repairs and 
maintenance of equipment, and staff increases. Although 
these moves may have increased the nominal amount of 
expenses, profitability margins were improved year-over-
year. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

The Company’s financial performance for the reporting 
period ending December 31, 2017, continued to be 
positively influenced by a combination of strategies 
that have been employed.  Despite not being able to 
include all the additional cost associated with changes in 
government policies during the year in our pricing policy 
to our consumers, the Company recorded growth in many 
key areas. The improvement in the contributions to the 
business in all areas from Sampars Cash and Carry, Outlets 
and Supermarkets continued to soar in both margins 
and revenue and the diversification and distribution 
portfolio performed well despite the continued culling and 
rebalancing that was evident during the year. 

Gross operating revenue generated by the Company at 
the end of December 31, 2017, was $6.723 billion, an 
improvement of 8.9% when compared to the $6.176 billion 
reported for the similar period in 2016. The strategies 
implemented within the retail stores were deliberate and 
carefully executed. The daily monitoring of the respective 
categories at each store against the expected budget 
performance was a critical success factor to ensure the 
desired objectives were achieved. Corrective actions and 
programs were implemented based on the assessment 
of the location managers and buy-in of the executive 
team.  The implementation of the identifiable micro and 
macro strategies, aimed at increasing share of wallet 
spent in specific operating regions, continued to be critical 
success strategies within the retail space. We continued 
to be encouraged by strong business partnerships within 
the retail space and attribute this to superior customer 
service - the foundation of our growth. 

The revenue performance within the distribution segment 
was $2.42 billion, which represented a 16% decline when 
compared to $2.88 billion reported in 2016. This decline 
was again deliberate and was driven by the core objective 
of distributing goods which bring value to the business in 
terms of a positive contribution to gross profit, and that 
allows for a positive contribution at a minimum hurdle rate 
to its net profit. As such, decisions taken by the Company 
to cull the distribution of some categories of products, and 
in some instances to reduce the sale of some products at 
a specific point in time that were not meeting the above 
objectives, were deliberate.  As noted, overall revenue was 
up; this was driven by a $635 million increase in revenue 
from the Sampars supermarket segment. Revenues 
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came in at $3.92 billion in 2017 compared to $3.29 billion 
in 2016.    

The growth of the Company’s financial metrics is a 
result of the strategic approach – maximize revenues 
while growing market share profitably.  The overall gross 
revenues posted is evidence that the team maintained its 
focus on the implementation of strategies that continued 
to add to shareholders’ value, even in the competitive 
environment. The strategies identified for both divisions 
were deliberate and continued adjustments through 
careful monitoring ensured that the desired objectives 
were achieved. 
Our supply partners continue to play a critical role in our 
Company’s success and the gains made, in this area during 
this financial year, were significant. The improvements 
in logistics and the management of the supply chain 
ensured that the ratios of the cost of sales to revenue 
were improved during the reporting period.

REVENUE 

The Company’s performance for the year ended December 
31, 2017, reflected continued growth but specifically 
within the retail division of the business. The growth was 
driven by two (2) factors: continued improvement and 
efficiency within the existing stores, and the addition of 
two (2) stores. These activities boosted revenue. For this 
reporting period, trading income increased year-over-year 
to $6.35 billion relative to $6.18 billion reported for the 
similar 2016 financial year. This growth was influenced 
by a $633.38 million year-over-year increase in the 
performance of the retail division, moving its revenue to 
$3.92 billion when compared to the $3.29 billion reported 
in the financial year 2016. It should be noted also that 
while this improvement is positive; the introduction of the 
Select Grocers contribution was only for nine (9) months 
of the financial year. 

The overall growth in revenue was purposely tempered 
by a contraction in our distribution segment which yielded 
$2.42 billion when compared to the J$2.89 billion in 
the financial year 2016. The mandate from the Board 
of Directors of the Company was to ensure that there 
remains top line growth while generating a specific hurdle 
return to the organization. In ensuring that this positive 
hurdle rate was achieved, management assessed the 
profitability of the portfolio and took action in the areas 
of purchasing, logistics, margin mining and finally product 

rationalization to achieve the desired results.

The retail division accounted for the larger portion of the 
Company’s total revenue in 2017, comprising of $3,924.16 
billion or 61.83%, an increase of $635.38 million or 19% 
over the $3,288.78 billion or 53.24% revenue reported in 
2016. In 2017, revenue from our distribution segment 
contributed $2,422.37 billion or 38.17% to the Company’s 
total revenue relative to $2,888.15 billion or 46.76% 
reported in 2016.

The Group posted consolidated revenues of $6.72 billion, 
which includes the share of revenue from its joint venture 
operations in Select Grocers and its subsidiary Caribbean 
Flavours and Fragrances Limited. 
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GROSS PROFIT

The Company reported gross profit of $1,183.63 billion 
compared to $934.48 million for the comparable period in 
2016. This represents a $249.15 million or 26.66%
year-over-year improvement and was directly influenced 
by a combination of factors:
•	 A reduction in the cost of sales margins to 81.35%
	  when compared to the 84.87% reported in the 
	 comparative 2016 financial year.
•	 Improvement in margins in both the retail and 
	 distribution divisions of the Company.
•	 Cost of Sales closed the financial year at $5.16
	 billion for the year ended December, 2017 versus
	 $5.24 billion reported in the similar financial year
	 in 2016. An improvement of 1.52%.
•	 An improvement in gross profit by 23.27% - 		
	 moving from an average of 15.13% in the financial
	 year 2016 to an average of 18.65% in the financial 
	 year 2017.
•	 Group’s gross profit of $1.34 billion for the year, 
	 producing a margin of 19.87% while the cost of 		
	 sales margin for the year closed at 80.13%. 
•	 Continuous review and reduction in shelf space 	
	 for underperforming products. 
•	 Elimination of specific SKU’s during periods of 		
	 market instability and product excesses.

OTHER INCOME

Other income totaled $38.56 million for the 2017 year 
end, compared to $19.47 million earned in 2016.  This 
represents a $19.09 million or 98.05% growth over the 
previous period and was driven by:
•	 Revenues from the rental of warehouse spaces. 

•	 Dividends received from Associated Company. 
•	 The prudent management of available cash and 	
	 interest rate spread.
•	 The positive cash flow impact from the continued
	  culling of unprofitable SKU’s within the distribution
	 portfolio. 
•	 Continued improvement in purchasing, logistics 	
	 management and the sales process.
•	 Efficiency derived within the warehouse.

OPERATING EXPENSES

EXPENSES

Total operating expenses for the Company was $1.05 
billion for the year, a 42.70% increase over  $739.41 million 
reported in 2016’s. The activities as described namely, 
acquisition of additional shares in Caribbean Flavours and 
Fragrances in February 2017; liquidation of higher costing 
US Dollar debt; legal cost associated with the acquisition 
of the assets of Caribbean Home Entertainment Systems 
and Chris Ryon Limited; the increased rental, utilities, 
maintenance and staff costs; and the full effects of other 
costs in 2017, were some of the major reasons for the 
increase in year-over-year operating expenses.

For this reporting period, administrative expenses totaled 
$923.90 million which represented a 65% increase over 
the $561.46 million booked in 2016. The major influencer 
of this cost was staff and other staff related costs. Staff 
and its related cost grew by 23.81% from $273.09 million
 to close the period at $349.92 million. Salaries and 
wages accounted for $301.28 million, up from $247.60 
million recorded in 2016, reflecting an increase of 21.68%.  
Contributing factors for the increase were the realignment 
of the business to make it more service oriented especially 
within the retail space, the opening of new stores, the 
addition of new delivery routes and the new juice depots. 

The rental of facilities grew because of general increases 
in rental and property maintenance rates, as well as the 
addition of Sampars Cross Roads and Select Grocers 
to the portfolio. Even though some of these locations 
were opened for business during the calendar year, the 
payment of these obligations had to be done at the time 
that these lease arrangements were made. The rental 
expense represents approximately 13.4% of the total 
operating expenses and these costs accumulated to 
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$123.95 million or a year-over-year growth of $63.35 
million or 104.52%. 

The impact of these new facilities and additional costs 
negatively impacted the administrative expense margin, 
resulting in a year-over-year deterioration from the 
average of 9.09% reported in 2016 to the 14.56% in 2017. 
This deterioration was expected and is in direct alignment 
with the Company’s growth that is reflected in revenue 
and gross profit. Notwithstanding this expectation, 
various cost savings initiatives have been initiated and 
implemented which are geared at reducing some of these 
identified costs within the group and thereby establishing 
specific levels of expenses for various expense lines. 

Selling and distribution costs for the Company decline 
year-over-year by 26.26% to close at $131.23 million, 
as compared to $177.95 million reported in 2016. The 
decline in selling and distribution costs was driven 
primarily by the deliberate contraction of business within 
the distribution division, thereby reducing the need for 
excessive trucking and related expenses such as delivery 
costs.  The trucking and delivery costs for the period was 
$69.12 million, representing a $23.59 million or 25.45% 
reduction over the $92.70 million reported in 2016. 

Advertising, marketing, and promotion for the year 
reflected an 11% decrease, while commission expenses 
and bad debts written off both reflected declines year-
over-year by 56% and 8% respectively. Various initiatives 
were implemented during the year, such as improvement 
in the credit management process, review of commission 
structure making it more performance driven and more 
direct marketing and trade discounts. These strategies 
positively impacted the outcome of the reported selling 
and distribution costs. Both selling and distribution 
expense margins remain relatively low for the Company 
and Group. For the financial year ending December 2017, 
selling and distribution expense margins were 2.07% and 
2.02% for both Company and the Group respectively.

Total consolidated expenses for the Group closed the 
year at $1.14 billion as administrative costs amounted 
to $1.01 billion. Selling and distribution costs for the year 
amounted to $135.67 million.

FINANCE COST

During the financial year, the financing of the growth 
strategy and the refinancing of its US Dollar loans were 
done through new Jamaican Dollar loans. The early 
liquidations, as well as the cost associated with these new 
loans for the eleven (11) months of the year, had a longer 
and greater effect on the finance cost of the Company in 
2017. 

Finance cost for the financial year closed at $169.10 
million, a 23.77% increase over the $138.62 million 
reported in 2016. The Group’s consolidated finance cost 
stood at $169.90 million as the subsidiary and the joint 
venture is free of debt. Though there were increases 
in both bank charges and line of credit charges during 
the year, the cost associated with long-term financing 
remains constant.

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

The net profit reported from operations was $204.32 
million for the year ended December 31, 2017 - a year-
over-year increase of 76% from the $116.11 million 
generated in 2016. The Group consolidated net profit 
was $281.80 million for the year ended December 31, 
2017. Based on these results, the net profit margin for 
the Company has improved over the last three years 
from 1.4% at the end of the financial year ending 2015 to 
3.22% at the end of this financial year.  This improvement 
in the net profit and margin was derived by the careful 
implementation of strategies within the retail and 
distribution arms of the business and the resolve to 
increase the net margins through the expansion of the 
network touch points as well as efficient implementation 
of strategic initiatives on a quarterly basis. For the year 
ending December, 2017, the Group’s net profit margin 
was 4.19% for the period. 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

As at December 31, 2017, the Group’s financial position 
continued to record growth and displayed favorable 
trends. Total assets grew to $2.676 billion, an increase of 
$412.03 million or 18.19% when compared to the $2.264 
billion recorded in the similar period ending December, 
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2016. Non-current asset increased by $457.54 million or 
119% year-over-year, due primarily to an increase in Plant, 
Property & Equipment and Investment in Associate. Both 
Plant, Property & Equipment and Investment in Associate 
increased 11% and 125% respectively. The Group’s assets 
were $2.89 billion which incorporates Derrimon Trading’s 
interest in Caribbean Flavours and Fragrances Limited. 

Current assets for the Company was at $1.83 billion, which 
was influenced by a deliberate strategy of a contraction of 
the Company at the end of the period on the distribution 
side.  This resulted in the overall reduction in current 
assets with a 22% decline year-over-year. 

Current liabilities remained relatively flat year-over-year 
to close at $1.08 billion. Both short-term loan and bank 

overdraft fell by 87% and 68% respectively. However, 
current portion of long-term loans increased by 730% to 
$256.53 million in 2017 with the imminent maturity of 
the $250 million preference shares in March 2018. Non-
current liabilities grew by 21% year-over-year, driven by 
an increase in borrowings by $131.15 million to $746.74 
million when compared to the $615.59 million recorded 
in 2016. The Group reported a current and non-current 
liabilities of $1.10 billion and $754.32 million respectively 
but remained current as payments were made as 
scheduled.
The financial and operations report of the Company 
indicates the growth potential that exists for all areas 
of the business and the direct focus on a continued and 
sustained management of cash-flow and finance costs.  
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CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY

We believe that a business should not only exist to achieve financial goals, 
but also contribute to its immediate community and ultimately the wider 
society. We are committed to living our good neighbour philosophy of 
bringing people together, inspiring change and encouraging individuals 
to become their own best selves. 

Our ongoing corporate responsibility includes several key commitments 
within the communities in which we serve. We believe that to truly 
make an impact and see a transformation in the lives of those we 
touch, the initiatives must have longevity and demonstrate an ongoing 
commitment. Some of our activities include:

•	 As a part of the Self Reliance Youth Development Organization,
	 the  Company hosts a monthly group discussion with the parents 
	 of the students to explore and find solutions for common parental 
	 issues. Parents also use this time to get updates on the progress of
	 their  children’s academics. 

•	 Working with local church ministries such as the Majesty Gardens 	
	 Transformation Ministry. 

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT &

TRANSFORMATION
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•	 Providing financial assistance for primary, secondary and tertiary level students in the   	
	 surrounding community.
•	 Annual Back-to-School Treat for the children in the surrounding  communities.

•	 The Self Reliance Youth Development Organization supports students with tuition and 	
	 fee assistance. Additionally, Sampars opens its gates to the students on Saturdays to 	
	 host extra classes. The annual barbecue fundraiser put on by the parents in association
	 with Sampars, to raise funds to offset additional school expenses also utilizes the 	
	 Sampars grounds as the venue

•	 Providing care baskets for the elderly and shut-ins in nearby communities  
•	 Donating products to Churches, Schools, and Non-Profit Organizations 
•	 Participate in charitable corporate fundraising walk/run events 

DERRIMON REMAINS COMMITTED TO THESE PROGRAMMES 
AND BEING AN ACTIVE CORPORATE CITIZEN IS SOMETHING 

DEEPLY ENTRENCHED IN OUR VALUES. 

EDUCATION

OTHER 
ACTIVITIES
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235 Marcus Garvey Drive
Kingston 11, Jamaica, W.I.
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Tel: (876) 901-3344
Fax: (876) 937-0754
Email: info@derrimon.com
Website: www.derrimon.com

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
Alexander Williams & Company
Unit 6A, Seymour Park, 
2 Seymour Avenue 
Kingston 6, Jamaica W.I.

AUDITORS
McKenley & Associates
12 Kingslyn Avenue, 
Kingston 10, Jamaica W.I.

BANKERS
Bank of Nova Scotia 
86 Slipe Road Kingston 5,
Jamaica W.I
National Commercial Bank
37 Duke Street
Kingston Jamaica W.I.
Sagicor Bank
17 Dominica Drive
Kingston 5, Jamaica W.I.

REGISTRAR & TRANSFER 
AGENTS
Jamaica Central Securities
Depository
40 Harbour Street
Kingston, Jamaica W.I

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Executive Directors
Derrick Cotterell, M.B.A., B.Sc. (Hons)

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Monique Cotterell, B.Sc.

Company Secretary & HR Manager

Ian Kelly, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons)

Chief Financial Officer

Non-Executive Directors
Alexander I.E. Williams, LL.B (Hons) C.L.E 

Earl Richards, CD, M.B.A, BA.Sc.

Winston Thomas, B.Sc.

Tania Waldron-Gooden, M.B.A., B.Sc.
Paul Buchanan, BAA

LIST OF SENIOR OFFICERS
Derrick Cotterell, M.B.A., B.Sc. (Hons)

Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Monique Cotterell, B.Sc.

Company Secretary & HR Manager

Ian Kelly, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons)

Chief Financial Officer

Craig Robinson, M.B.A., B.Sc. (Hons)

Commercial Manager  
Sampars Cash and Carry

Sheldon Simpson, M.B.A., B.Sc. (Hons)

Divisional Manager - Derrimon

SEGMENT LOCATION

SAMPARS MARCUS GARVEY DRIVE
233 Marcus Garvey Drive
Kingston 11, Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 923-8733
Fax: (876) 757-8853
Email: contactus@samparsja.com 
Website: www.shopsampars.com

SAMPARS CROSS ROADS
1-3 Retirement Road
Kingston 5
Tel: (876) 960-1309-11
Fax: (876) 960-1312
 
SAMPARS OLD HARBOUR
3 Arscott Drive, Old Harbour
St. Catherine, Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 983-0469
Fax: (876) 745-2103

SAMPARS ST. ANN’S BAY
3 Harbour Street, St. Ann’s Bay
St. Ann, Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 972-8825
Fax: (876) 972- 0156

SAMPARS OUTLET - MANDEVILLE
26 Hargreaves Avenue
James Warehouse Complex 
Mandeville, Manchester
Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 631-1047
Fax: (876) 631-1048 

SAMPARS OUTLET
WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
8-10 Brome Close
Kingston 20, Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 931-9121-2
Fax: (876) 941-3862

SAMPARS OUTLET - WEST STREET
62 West Street
Kingston, Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 967-5403/948-3517

SELECT GROCERS
184 Constant Spring Road
Manor Park Plaza
Kingston 8, Jamaica, W.I.
Tel: (876) 622-9676/ 631-0226
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REVENUES
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$5,255,523 $5,609,597 $6,293,998 $6,176,928 $6,723,810
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TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

2016 2017

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000
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$499,520 $585,644 $702,286 $739,412 $1,141,231
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2013 2014 2015

GROSS PROFIT

2016 2017
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NET PROFIT

2016 2017
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(J$ '000)

$49,927 $51,607 $88,130 $116,107 $281,796

FIVE YEAR
STATISTICAL
HIGHLIGHTS
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2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
BALANCE SHEET (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000)
Total Assets 2,887,199 2,264,007 1,507,475 1,450,766 1,024,479
Capital 1,035,155 564,468 448,362 359,577 420,301
Total Assets Less Current 
Liabilities

1,789,472 1,180,062 940,274 422,991 356,761

SELECT RATIOS
Gross Profit Margin 19.87% 15.13% 13.24% 11.17% 10.67%
EBITDA Margin 7.49% 3.79% 2.61% 1.97% 2.27%
Current Ratio 2.01 1.73 2.03 1.13 1.32
Quick Ratio 1.29 0.90 1.03 0.54 0.68
Debt to Equity 1.79 3.01 2.40 3.03 0.36

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
INCOME STATEMENT (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000) (J$ ‘000)
Revenues 6,723,810 6,176,928 6,293,998 5,609,597 5,255,523
Gross Profit 1,335,800 934,479 833,331 626,406 560,961
Total Operating Expenses 1,141,231 739,412 702,286 585,644 499,520
Profit before taxation 281,796 116,107 88,130 51,607 71,493
Net Profit 281,796 116,107 88,130 51,607 49,927

2017 was the first year that the company produced Group Financials

FIVE YEAR STATISTICAL
HIGHLIGHTS
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DERRICK COTTERELL 

MANWEI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

MONIQUE COTTERELL

IAN C. KELLY

WINSTON THOMAS

ESTATE OF E. COTTERELL (DECEASED)

SAGICOR POOLED EQUITY FUND

NIGEL COKE

JCSD TRUSTEE SERVICES – SIGMA VENTURE

SHARON HARVEY-WILSON

DERRICK COTTERELL 

MONIQUE COTTERELL

IAN C. KELLY

WINSTON THOMAS

EARL ANTHONY RICHARDS

ALEXANDER I. E. WILLIAMS

SHELDON SIMPSON 

CRAIG ROBINSON
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5,875,692.00

4,746,019.00

3,696,210.00
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100,000.00
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000000.00
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14.6339

5.7597
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3.6585

2.1496

1.7363

1.3522

1.0669

40.2435

14.6340
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0.1829

0.0366

0.0896

0.0000

Top 10 Shareholders for Derrimon Trading Company Limited

Directors and their Connected Parties Report

DISCLOSURE OF SHAREHOLDINGS

NAME

NAME

NAME

VOLUME 

VOLUME 

VOLUME 

PERCENTAGE

PERCENTAGE

PERCENTAGE

Senior Managers Report

as at December 31, 2017
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EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
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MONIQUE COTTERELL
Company Secretary & HR Manager

Executive Director

DERRICK COTTERELL
Chairman & CEO

Executive Director

IAN KELLY
CFO and Divisional Director - Sampars

Executive Director
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SHELDON SIMPSON
Divisional Manager 

Derrimon Trading Co. Ltd 

CRAIG ROBINSON
Commercial Manager

Sampars Division

SENIOR MANAGERS
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DERRIMON MANAGEMENT TEAM

BACK ROW STANDING L-R

STEWART JACOBS
Sales Manager

SHEREE GORDON
Office Manager/

Executive Assistant

JERMAINE THOMAS
Information & Technology

Manager

OTEMA THOMPSON
Group Financial

Accountant

ROCKY ALLEN
Security & Facilities 

Manager

FRONT ROW STANDING L-R

CAROL WILSON
Group Credit

Manager

VERONA HOWELL
Group Management 

Accountant

DONNA SMITH
Inventory & Storage

Manager

SIAN SCOTT-ARCHIBALD
Manager -Chilled Beverage 

Division
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STANDING L-R
GENEVIEVE

CHRISTIE
Depot Manager

ORVILLE
WILSON
Manager

Washington Blvd

CARLOS
DUHANEY

Manager 
West Street

ROMAINE
DAWSON

Manager 
Old Harbour

MARVETTE
DIXON
Manager

Marcus Garvey Drive

JUDITH
JOHNSON

Manager
Cross Roads

LILLIANA FOREMAN
Acting Manager 

Sampars Mandeville

DONOVAN COOMBS
Acting. Manager

 Sampars St. Ann’s Bay

SHAUN BATTICK
 Inventory Audit

Manager

SAMPARS MANAGERS



GAVIN SMITH
Manager - Select Grocers

SELECT GROCERS MANAGER
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DERRIMON TRADING COMPANY LIMITED 
FORM OF PROXY

I/WE    ………………………………………………………………………….. of………………………………………………………………………
…………………..………………………………………………………………………………………………………being a shareholder(s) of 
DERRIMON TRADING COMPANY LIMITED HEREBY APPOINT: ……………………………………………………………….
of………………………………… ………………………………………………………………………………………….or failing him/her……
……….………………………………………………………………………………..of ……………………………………………………………………
…………………………....as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the Annual General Meeting of 
the Company to be held on 29th day of August 2018 at the Knustford Court Hotel at 10:00am and at any 
adjournment thereof, to vote for me/us and in my/our name for the said resolutions (either with or without 
modification, as my/our Proxy may approve) or against the said resolutions as hereby indicated.    
	
I desire this form to be used as follows  (unless directed by the proxy will vote as he sees fit): 

1. Full name and address to be inserted in Block Capitals.  
2 Please indicate with an X in the spaces how you wish your vote to be cast.

Signed: __________________________	 Signed :________________________________

 Dated this__________day of__________, 2018

1.

2(a).

2(b).

2(c).

2(d).

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

RESOL.(S) ORDINARY BUSINESS

SPECIAL BUSINESS

VOTE FOR OR AGAINST
(TICK AS APPROPRIATE)

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

FOR AGAINST

To receive the audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018

To re-appoint Monique Cotterell to the Board of Directors

To re-appoint Ian Kelly to the Board of Directors.

To re-appoint Winston Thomas to the Board of Directors

To re-appoint Paul Buchanan to the Board of Directors.

To fix the remuneration of the Directors. 

To re-appoint the Auditors and to fix their remuneration.

To Increase of Authorised Share Capital.

10:1 Stock Split.

To convert ordinary shares to stock units on issuance.
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DERRIMON TRADING COMPANY LIMITED 
FORM OF PROXY (CONT’D)

NOTES

(1) 	 A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 	
	 in his place. Such proxy need not be a member of the Company.

(2) 	 If the appointer is a corporation, this form must be under its common seal or under the hand of some 	
	 officer or attorney duly authorised in that behalf.

(3) 	 Any alteration made in this Form of Proxy should be initialed by the person who signs it.

(4) 	 A member must lodge his From of Proxy with the Secretary at 235 Marcus Garvey Drive, Kingston
	 11, not less than 48 hours before the Meeting, but if not so lodged it may be handed to the 
	 Chairman of the Meeting.

(5)	 In the case of joint holders the vote of the senior joint holder who tenders a vote whether in person 		
	 or by proxy will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders(s), and for this
	 purpose seniority will be determined by the order in which the names appear in the books of the 		
	 Company.

(6) 	 If this form is returned without any indication as to how the person appointed proxy shall vote, he will 	
	 exercise his discretion as to how he votes or whether he abstains from voting.

(7) 	 The person to whom this Proxy is given need not be a holder of shares in the Company but must 		
	 attend the Meeting in person to represent you.

3 To be used if under common seal by a corporation.
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